Taxes LOM C$M 615.7 945.1

After-Tax Cash Flow
LOM C$M 1,119.1 1,729.6

C$M/a 62 96

Economic Results
Pre-Tax NPV8% C$M 779 1,214
Pre-Tax IRR % 31.9 43.5
Pre-Tax Payback Years 3.2 2.4
After-Tax NPV8% C$M 448 729
After-Tax IRR % 23.5 32.1
After-Tax Payback Years 4.0 3.1

Source: JDS (2018)

1.12.3 Sensitivities

A simplistic sensitivity analysis was performed to determine which factors most affect the project economics
and is discussed in Section 23.  Each variable evaluated was tested using the same sensitivity values,
although some may be more likely to experience significantly more fluctuation in value over the LOM (i.e.
CAPEX versus metal prices).

Sensitivity analyses were performed on metal prices, exchange rate, mill feed grade, capital costs, and
operating costs as variables. The value of each variable was changed plus and minus 5% independently
while all other variables were held constant. The results of the sensitivity analyses are shown in Table 1-9.

MACMILLAN PASS ZN-PB-AG PROJECT
NI 43-101 TECHNICAL REPORT

Prepared by JDS ENERGY & MINING INC.
For FIREWEED ZINC LTD.

Page 1-13

Table 1-9: Sensitivity Results (Pre-Tax NPV8%)
Parameter -15% -10% -5% Base +5% +10% +15%

Metal Price 204 396 588 779 971 1,163 1,354
C$:US$ FX 1,085 983 881 779 677 576 474
Mill Feed Grade 356 497 638 779 920 1,061 1,203
OPEX 973 908 844 779 715 650 586
CAPEX 891 854 817 779 742 705 667

Source: JDS (2018)

The analysis revealed that the project is most sensitive to metal price, followed by mill feed grade, exchange
rate, and operating costs. The Project showed the least sensitivity to capital costs.

1.13 Conclusions and Recommendations

1.13.1 Conclusions

It is the conclusion of the QPs that the PEA summarized in this technical report contains adequate detail
and information to support the positive economic outcome shown for the project. Standard industry
practices, equipment and design methods were used in the PEA.

The Macmillan Pass project contains a substantial zinc, lead and silver resource that can be mined by open

[…]

when acting independently of all other cost and revenue factors.  Each variable evaluated was tested using
the same percentage range of variation, from -15% to +15%, although some variables may actually
experience significantly larger or smaller percentage fluctuations over the LOM. For instance, the metal
prices were evaluated at a +/- 10% range to the base case, while the mill feed grade and all other variables
remained constant.  This may not be truly representative of market scenarios, as metal prices may not
fluctuate in a similar trend. The variables examined in this analysis are those commonly considered in
similar studies – their selection for examination does not reflect any particular uncertainty.

Notwithstanding the above noted limitations to the sensitivity analysis, which are common to studies of this
sort, the analysis revealed that the project is most sensitive to metal prices, followed by mill feed grade,
exchange rate, and operating costs. The Project showed the least sensitivity to capital costs. Table 23-6
and Figure 23-4 show the results of the sensitivity tests.

MACMILLAN PASS ZN-PB-AG PROJECT

NI 43-101 TECHNICAL REPORT

Prepared by JDS ENERGY & MINING INC.
For FIREWEED ZINC LTD.

Page 23-11

The economic cash flow model for the project is illustrated in Table 23-7.

Table 23-6: Sensitivity Results (Pre-Tax NPV8%)
Parameter -15% -10% -5% Base +5% +10% +15%

Metal Price 204 396 588 779 971 1,163 1,354
C$:US$ FX 1,085 983 881 779 677 576 474
Mill Feed Grade 356 497 638 779 920 1,061 1,203
OPEX 973 908 844 779 715 650 586
CAPEX 891 854 817 779 742 705 667

Source: JDS (2018)

Figure 23-4: Sensitivity, Pre-Tax NPV @ 8% Discount Rate

Source: JDS (2018)

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1600

0.85 0.9 0.95 1 1.05 1.1 1.15

Pr
e-

Ta
x N

PV
 8%

 (C
$M

)

Metal Price F/X Rate Head Grade OPEX CAPEX

MACMILLAN PASS ZN-PB-AG PROJECT

NI 43-101 TECHNICAL REPORT

Prepared by JDS ENERGY & MINING INC.
For FIREWEED ZINC LTD.

Page 23-12

Table 23-7: Economic Cash Flow Model

MACMILLAN PASS ZN-PB-AG PROJECT

NI 43-101 TECHNICAL REPORT

Prepared by JDS ENERGY & MINING INC.
For FIREWEED ZINC LTD.

Page 23-13

MACMILLAN PASS ZN-PB-AG PROJECT

NI 43-101 TECHNICAL REPORT

Prepared by JDS ENERGY & MINING INC.
For FIREWEED ZINC LTD.

Page 23-14

Source: JDS (2018)

MACMILLAN PASS ZN-PB-AG PROJECT

NI 43-101 TECHNICAL REPORT

Prepared by JDS ENERGY & MINING INC.
For FIREWEED ZINC LTD.

Page 24-1

24 Adjacent Properties
Adjacent claims are owned by major and junior mining and mineral exploration companies. These claims
cover known precious and base metal prospects and anomalies, none of which are at the advanced stage
of the Macmillan Pass Project.

MACMILLAN PASS ZN-PB-AG PROJECT

NI 43-101 TECHNICAL REPORT

Prepared by JDS ENERGY & MINING INC.
For FIREWEED ZINC LTD.

Page 25-1